Bond No.: 7637195 Premium: \$5,654.00

Premium is for the contract term and is subject To adjustment based on final contract price

Executed in: 2 Counterparts

### 33249 BOND FOR PAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

RNOW ALL NEW BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, ALL AMERICAE ASPEALT, a California corporation, as FRINCIPAL, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland , located at 777 S. Figueroa Street, Ste. 3900, Los Angeles, CA 90017 , a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Maryland , admitted as a surety in the State of and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

, located at 777 S. Figueroa Street, Ste. 3900, Los Angeles, CA 90017

, a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Maryland

, admitted as a surety in the State of California, and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and firely bound unto the CTTY OF LAWS PRACE CALIFORNIA. UNITED THE AUGUSTICE TO CRAISECT DUBLIESS IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SUBSTIT. ATE BELD AND TRINITY DOWNS UNTO THE CITY OF LONG SEACH, CALIFORNIA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE BUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1,431,500). lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firstly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

MHERHAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with said City of Long Beach for Improvements to Taxilans J at the Long Beach Airport and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants. conditions, agreements and obligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be kept, done and performed. at the times and in the manner specified therein, then this obligation shall be mull and wold, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations or changes which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done, or in the sarvices to be randered, or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to work to be done, or in the services to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be nurnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said color of any such modifications, alterations, shall release or assigns. City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of said City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.

IN MITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Principal and Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 16th day of September . 2013.

All American Asphalt	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
By: Contractor Name: LOBBLE BLADUS	SURETY admitted in California  By:  William Syrkin  Title: Attorney-In-Fact
Title: VICE I RESUDER	Telephone: (949) 679-7116
Mamo: MICHAEL PARLEAS Title: SECRETARY	
approved as to form this SI day of Cope 2013.	of SECT 2013.
CHARLES PARKIN, Acting City Attorney	
By: Deputy City Attorney	City Manager/City Engineer
MOTE: 1. Execution of the bond must be acknowledge	ed by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Hotary Public

and a Notary's certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.

A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

13 KuA - 1 MW 10: 11

LTV:00 A13-0171 L'AppriciyLawa29WPDsca\D001\P018\00402056.doc

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California		
County of Riverside		
On September 18, 2013 before	e me, Brenda L. Royster, Notary Public  Here Insert name and Title of the Officer,	
personally appeared	Robert Bradley and Michael Farkas  Name(s) of Signer(s)	
BRENDA L. ROYSTER Commission # 1908379 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Oct 26, 2014	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/the signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State California that the forgoing paragraph is true and correct.	
,	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Drevala Louy	
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public	
Though the information below is not re	TIONAL ————————————————————————————————————	
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document Faith	nful Performance Bond – City of Long Beach	
Document Date: September 1	16, 2013 Number of Pages:2	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: William Syrkin, Attorney-in-Fact		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name: Robert Bradley	Signer's Name: <u>Michael Farkas</u>	
□ Individual  X Corporate Officer — Title(s): Vice-P	□ Individual  President	
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	A corporate content interest. <u>occirctary</u>	
RIGHT T	THUMBPRINT □ Partner □ Limited □ General RIGHT THUMBPRINT □ Attorney in Fact	
-	f thumb here	
□ Other:	□ Other:	
Signer is Representing: All American Asphalt	Signer is Representing:  All American Asphalt	

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE \$ 1189

MONTH CODE & LICE	
State of California	
County of Orange	_ }
On 09/16/2013 before me,	R. Paramo, Notary Public
Date Selection Me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared William Syrkin	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
R. PARAMO Commission # 2035890 Notary Public - California	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Orange County My Comm. Expires Aug 5, 2017	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notary Public
Though this section is optional, completing	OPTIONAL     g this information can deter alteration of the document or of this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Faithful Performan	nce Bond No. 7637195 Document Date: 09/16/2013
Number of Pages: One(1) Signer(s) Other	er Than Named Above: All American Asphalt
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: William Syrkin	Signer's Name;
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	, ,
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservat ☐ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	

Bond No.: 7637195

Premium is included in the performance bond

Executed in: 2 Counterparts

#### LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland located at 777 S. Figueros Street, Ste. 3900, Los Angeles, CA 90017 and corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Maryland and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, in the sum of CHE MILLION FOUR MUNDRED TRIETY-ONE TROUGARD FIVE MUNDRED DOLLARS (\$1,431,500), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with said City of Long Beach for Improvements to Taxilane J at the Long Beach Airport is required by law and by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal, as Contractor of said contract, or any subcontractor of said Principal, fails to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon, of any kind, or for amounts the under the Unemployment Insurance Act, during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof, and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract, or shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work to be done under any authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, or for any work or labor done of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, under said modification, said Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and, in case suit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, to be fixed by the court; otherwise this obligation shall be void;

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations or changes which may be made in said contract, or in any of the work or labor required to be done thereunder, or in any of the materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies required to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of the City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact the name of the content of the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.

This Bond shall inurs to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Principal and Sur instrument with all of the formalities required by law on th	is 16th day of September 2013.
All American Asphalt	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
By: Contractor	SURETY, admitted in California  By:
NUMBER POBERT BRADLEY	Name: William Syrkin
Title: VICE PRESIDENT	Title: Attorney-In-Fact
Bu:	Telephone: (949) 679-7116
Hamo: MICHAEL FARKAS	
Title: SECRETARY	25
Approved as to form this Olay of 2013.	Approved as to sufficiency this 24 day of 2013.
CHARLES PARKIN, Acting/city Actorney  By:	By: City Manager/City Engineer
Deputy City Attorney	Gred swinglar/Citch rudinger

NOTE: 1. Execution of the bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.

 A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or, if executed by a parson not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

## **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

State of California				
County of Riverside				
On September 18, 2013 bef	ore me,B			
Date		Here Insert name an		
personally appeared	Robert B	radley and Michael ame(s) of Signer(s)	Farkas	
ingellarando medicina				
BRENDA L. ROYSTER Commission # 1908379 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Oct 26, 2014	person(s) and acknothis/her/the signature(s	ed to me on the basis whose name(s) is/are solvedged to me that is authorized capacity on the instrument the e person(s) acted, exec	subscribed to the ne/she/they exect y(ies), and that person(s), or the	e within instrument uted the same in by his/her/their entity upon behalf
		der PENALTY OF PER. hat the forgoing paragra		
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS Signature	my hand and official sea	of Notary Public	oysti
•	DTIONAL			
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to person relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.				
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document La	bor and Mater	rial Bond – City of I	Long Beach	
Document Date: September	r 16, 2013 N	lumber of Pages:	3	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: William Syrkin, Attorney-in-Fact				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)				
Signer's Name: Robert Brad	ley	Signer's Name: □ Individual	Michael Farka	<u>s</u>
X Corporate Officer — Title(s):Vic	e-President	<b>X</b> Corporate Office	r — Title(s): <u>Secr</u>	etary
□ Partner □ Limited □ General	HT THUMBPRINT	□ Partner — □ Limite	ed □ General	RIGHT THUMBPRINT
□ Attorney in Fact	OF SIGNER p of thumb here	□ Attorney in Fact		OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
□ Trustee □ Other:		□ Trustee		rop of thamb horo
U Other.		□ Other:		
Signer is Representing:		Signer is Represen	ting:	
All American Asphalt		All American A	- 1	

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE \$ 1189

State of California	
County of Orange	•
On 09/16/2013 before me, R. Para	amo Notary Public
Date Delore me, As Tan	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared William Syrkin	
portionally appointed	Name(s) of Signer(s)
R. PARAMO Commission # 2035890 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Aug 5, 2017	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature:
That was a same as a	Signature of Notary Public
	TIONAL -
	information can deter alteration of the document or sform to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document; Labor And Material Payment	Bond No. 7637195 Document Date: 09/16/2013
Number of Pages: One(1) Signer(s) Other Tha	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: William Syrkin	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
- Office	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

# ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint William SYRKIN, Rebecca HAAS-BATES, Sergio D. BECHARA and Richard ADAIR, all of Irvine, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 15th day of January, A.D. 2013.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







B.

Assistant Secretary Eric D. Barnes Vice President Thomas O. McClellan

State of Maryland City of Baltimore

On this 15th day of January, A.D. 2013, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, THOMAS O. MCCLELLAN, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public

Constance a Dunn

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

#### **EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES**

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this last day of September. , 2013.







Geoffrey Delisio, Vice President

Jeffrez Delisio